researcher intends to go about answering research questions of a study (Saunders, Lewis, 
Phillip & Thornhill, 2012). Primary source of data was used for this study. The 
population of this study comprised of the owners of SMEs in Nasarawa State. Thus, the 
population of this study was made up of four hundred and three (403) owners of 
registered small medium enterprises in Nasarawa State.  

This study used probability sampling technique in in agreement with with (Isiaka, 
Uloko & Yusuf, 2020). The choice of this method is made because it provided every 
individual owners or managers identical chance of being nominated as the sample object